above conditions precedent (other than condition (vi)) is not fulfilled (or waived) on or
before the Long Stop Date; or (c) above condition (vi) is not fulfilled at the time of
Completion, the Company will be entitled to treat the Agreement as terminated. In such
event, all obligations of the Vendor and the Company under the Agreement shall cease,
provided that rights and liabilities of the parties thereto which have accrued prior to
termination shall subsist. If the above conditions (iii) and (iv) are not satisfied, the
Agreement and the Whitewash Waiver will not proceed.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Completion shall take place on the third business day after all the above conditions
precedent (other than condition (vi)) have been fulfilled or waived or such other date as
the parties to the Agreement may mutually agree in writing on which Completion is to
take place. Save for condition (ii), none of the above conditions precedent had been fulfilled
as at the Latest Practicable Date.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company:

As at the Latest Immediately
Practicable Date after Completion
Number of Number of

Shares %  Shares %

Sincere View 683,441,515 38.14% 683,441,515 19.29%
Vendor – – 1,750,000,000 49.41%

Sincere View and parties
acting in concert with it 683,441,515 38.14% 2,433,441,515 68.70%

Public Shareholders 1,108,589,154 61.86% 1,108,589,154 31.30%

Total 1,792,030,669 100.00% 3,542,030,669 100.00%

The issue of the Consideration Shares will not result in a change in control of the
Company.

WHITEWASH WAIVER

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Vendor, its ultimate beneficial owner and
parties acting in concert with any of them (including Fujian Fengrong, Ms. Sit and Ms. Lu)
were interested in 683,441,515 Shares, representing approximately 38.14% of the issued
share capital of the Company.

Upon Completion and assuming no Shares will be issued or repurchased by the
Company before then, the Vendor, its ultimate beneficial owner and parties acting in
concert with any of them (including Fujian Fengrong, Ms. Sit and Ms. Lu) would be

[…]

had taken place on 31 December 2007, mainly attributable to the increase
in total assets as a result of the Acquisition.

LETTER FROM OPTIMA CAPITAL

– 33 –

Based on the consolidated cash flow statements of the Rossini
Group as set out in Appendix III to the Circular, the Rossini Group
generated approximately RMB21.8 million and RMB14.3 million in net
cash inflow from operating activities for the six months ended 30 June
2008 and the year ended 31 December 2007 respectively. The Rossini
Group also maintained net cash inflow from operating activities for each
of the two years ended 31 December 2006. It is expected that the Rossini
Group will be able to finance its operation independently from the Group.

As the Consideration will be satisfied solely by the issue of the
Consideration Shares, there will be no bearing on the gearing and the
working capital position of the Group as a result of the payment of the
Consideration under the Agreement.

4. Potential dilution effect on the existing shareholdings

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company
prior to and immediately after the Completion:

As at the Immediately
Latest Practicable Date after Completion

Number of Number of
Shares % Shares %

Sincere View 683,441,515 38.14% 683,441,515 19.29%
Vendor – – 1,750,000,000 49.41%

Sincere View and
parties acting in
concert with it 683,441,515 38.14% 2,433,441,515 68.70%

Public Shareholders 1,108,589,154 61.86% 1,108,589,154 31.30%

Total 1,792,030,669 100.00% 3,542,030,669 100.00%

Immediately after the Completion, the shareholding of public
Shareholders will be diluted from approximately 61.86% to approximately
31.30%.

Taking into account the reasons for and benefits of the Acquisition as
discussed above and in view that the issue of the Consideration Shares allows
the Group to pursue the Acquisition without involving any cash outlay, we
consider the potential dilution on the shareholding of the public Shareholders
upon Completion to be acceptable.

LETTER FROM OPTIMA CAPITAL

– 34 –

Recommendation in relation to the Agreement

Having taken into account the above principal factors and reasons, in

[…]

to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the acquisition that are (i)
directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition
had been completed on 30 June 2008.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information
on the Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared
for illustrative purposes only, it does not purport to represent what the financial position
of the Enlarged Group will be on completion of the Acquisition.

For the purpose of the pro forma balance sheet, the balances denominated in
Renminbi (“RMB”) have been translated into Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) at
RMB100=HK$114 which is the prevailing exchange rate as at 30 June 2008.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF
ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
The The pro forma

The Group Jia Cheng Rossini consolidated
as at Group as at Group balance

31 December 30 June 30 June Pro forma sheet of the
2007 2008 2008 adjustments Enlarged

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 125,394 – 8,426 133,820
Goodwill 474,129 474,182

53
Investment properties 60,258 – – 60,258
Prepaid land lease payments 10,227 – – 10,227
Interest in associate 31,484 – 153 31,637
Available-for-sale financial assets 853,380 – 74 853,454
Prepayments and deposits 2,394 – – 2,394
Deferred tax assets 1,130 – – 1,130

1,084,267 – 8,653 1,567,102
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Current assets
Inventories 142,026 – 73,241 215,267
Trade and bills receivables 44,052 – 10,447 54,499
Prepaid land lease payments 210 – – 210
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 87,277 – 3,193 90,470
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 44,178 – – 44,178
Pledged bank deposit – – 209 209
Cash and cash equivalents 82,362 8,455 13,038 103,855

400,105 8,455 100,128 508,688
Non-current assets held for sale 200,989 – – 200,989

601,094 8,455 100,128 709,677
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

Unaudited
The The pro forma

The Group Jia Cheng Rossini consolidated
as at Group as at Group balance

31 December 30 June 30 June Pro forma sheet of the
2007 2008 2008 adjustments Enlarged

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Current liabilities
Trade payables (33,497) – (35,816) (69,313)
Other payables and accruals (95,767) (8,508) (13,592) (117,867)
Tax payables (13,188) – (3,471) (16,659)
Derivative financial instruments (5,017) – – (5,017)
Borrowings (112,815) – – (112,815)
Due to related companies (209,311) – – (209,311)

(469,595) (8,508) (52,879) (530,982)
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Net current assets 131,499 (53) 47,249 178,695
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Net assets 1,215,766 (53) 55,902 1,745,797

Equity

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company

Share capital 179,203 – 8,892 175,000 354,203
(8,892)

Share premium and other reserves 1,034,171 (53) 47,010 350,000 1,384,171
53

(47,010)

Minority interests 2,392 – – 5,031 7,423

Total equity 1,215,766 (53) 55,902 1,745,797

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

Notes to the pro forma adjustment

1. The adjustments represent the allotment and issue of 1,750 million consideration shares at HK$0.3 each
for the acquisition of the entire equity interest in Jia Cheng which indirectly held 91% of equity interest
in the Rossini Group.

The consideration eliminates the share capital and pre-acquisition reserves of the Jia Cheng Group and
the Rossini Group and recognition of goodwill of HK$474,182,000 arising from the acquisition, being